28th day of February, 19o8, a contract, dated February 28, i9o8, was duly entered into 
by the Commission, on behalf of The City of New York, with one William Gullery, 
wherein and whereby said \Villiani Gullery agreed to sell and The City of New York 
agreed to purchase for the sum of Forty Thousand One Hundred and Forty-five 
Dollars ($40,145) said permanent and perpetual underground right, easement and 
right of way, and also said temporary right or easement in said real property known 
as Nos. 187 and i8g Mulberry Street; and 

Whereas, In pursuance of a resolution of the Commission, duly adopted on the

[...]

3d day of April, igo8, a contract, dated the 1st day of April, 1908, was duly entered 
into by the Commission, oil behalf of The City of New York, with the New York 
Dispensary, wherein and whereby said New York Dispensary agreed to sell and 
The City of New York agreed to purchase for the sum of One Hundred and Twenty-
six Thousand Dollars ($I26,000) said real property known as Nos. 133, 135 and 137 
Centre Street and Nos. 112 and 114 White Street; and 

Whereas, On the 16th day of October, 1907, the Commission duly made its 
requisition upon the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for an appropriation of

[...]

Resolved, ' [hat the Chairman and Secretary of the Public Service Commission 
for the First District be and they hereby are authorized and directed to request the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment to direct the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York on account of said requisition to the amount of One 
Hundred and Sixty-six Thousand One Hundred and Forty-five Dollars ($166,145.00) 
to provide means for the purchase of said easements in the said real property known 
as Nos. 187 and 189 Mulberry Street and also of said real property known as Nos. 
133, 135 and 137 Centre Street and Nos. 112 and 114 White Street, in the City of

[...]

Million Dollars ($io,000,000) par value, of preferred stock, the said stock to be 
non-cumulative and non-voting, with a specified dividend rate of seven (7) per 
cent. 

Second—That the Commission authorize the issue by said Company of six 
per cent. (6%) bonds to the extent of Fifty Million Dollars ($5o,00o,000) of 
which, 

Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) are to be issued at the present time, 
and, 

The remainder are to be issued as may hereafter be authorized by the Public 
Service Commission. 

Third—That the Commission authorize the execution by said Company of a 
mortgage or pledge of all its property to secure the said bonds.

[...]

April, 1908, praying 

That the Commission will consent to and approve of an additional issue of bonds 
secured by the petitioner's consolidated mortgage, dated December 15, 1904, beyond 
the amount of five million five hundred thousand dollars, to wit: four hundred sixty- 
two thousand dollars ($462,000), for the following uses: 

i. To pay two hundred seventy-eight thousand dollars ($278,000), the estimated 
cost of the reconstruction of the railroad on Coney Island Avenue from Prospect Park 
to Coney Island; 

2. To pay sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000), the balance of the cost of ten new 
cars ordered by this Commission over thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), the par value 
of authorized car trust bonds ; and 

3. To pay eighty-two thousand nine hundred seventy-three dollars ($82,973), the 
balance of the cost of reconstruction of petitioner's power system over the moneys 
raised therefor by sale of stock; 

Resolved, That the said petition of said The Coney Island & Brooklyn Railroad 
Company be heard by and before the Public Service Commission for the First District

[...]

has been made, praying 

That the Commission will consent to and approve of an additional issue of bonds 
secured by the petitioner's consolidated mortgage, dated December 15, 1904, beyond the 
amount of five million five hundred thousand dollars, to wit: four hundred sixty-two 
thousand dollars ($462,000), for the following uses: 

I. To pay two hundred seventy-eight thousand dollars ($278,000), the estimated 
cost of the reconstruction of the railroad on Coney Island Avenue from Prospect Park 
to Coney Island; 

2. To pay sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000), the balance of the cost of ten new 
cars ordered by this Commission over thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), the par value 
of authorized car trust bonds; and 

3. To pay eighty-two thousand nine hundred and seventy-three dollars ($82,973), 
the balance of the cost of reconstruction of petitioner's power system over the moneys 
raised therefor by sale of stock. 

And that said application and petition will be heard by the said Commission, at its 
office, No. 154 Nassau Street, Borough of \lanhattan, New York City, on May 4th,

[...]

street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Police Department, for a period from the 
date of occupation to May I, 1910, at an annual rental of seven thousand dollars ($7,000), 
payable quarterly, with the privilege of renewal for three years additional, at a rental 
of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum; the City to furnish light, 
heat and janitor service, and to make such inside repairs as may be necessary; the 
owner to make all exterior repairs during the term of the lease, and the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be